

No. 09-790

U.S. SUPREME COURT
FILED
FEB 12 2010
CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EDMUND ZAGORSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL, Warden,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SAMUEL J. BUFFONE
Counsel of Record
RICHARD R.W. FIELDS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005-3948
(202) 508-4600

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATEMENTS ZAGORSKI MADE AS A RESULT OF HIS TORTUROUS CON- FINEMENT ARE INVOLUNTARY AND INADMISSIBLE	3
A. The Inculpatory Statements At Issue Were The Product of Inhumane Con- finement, Not Choice.....	3
B. The State Confined Zagorski in Intolerable and Inherently Coercive Conditions.....	5
C. The Inherently Coercive Conditions Caused Significant, Observable Phys- ical and Psychological Harm.....	11
1. Isolating Zagorski for Fifty-two Days Compromised His Ability to Make Voluntary Decisions	11
2. Deprivation of All Sensory Stimuli Exacerbated Zagorski's Mental An- guish	13
3. Zagorski's "Sweatbox" Drained Him Both Mentally and Physically	15
4. By Heavily Medicating Zagorski, the State Diminished His Capacity to Reason While Intensifying the Other Harmful Effects of His Confinement...	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. By July 27, Zagorski Had Lost Control of His Thoughts and Actions and Was Incapable of Reasoned, Voluntary Action	18
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE HISTORICAL USE OF THE SAME TYPE OF INHERENTLY COERCIVE CONFINEMENT CONDITIONS TO WHICH THE STATE SUBJECTED ZAGORSKI	20
III. ZAGORSKI'S STATEMENTS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED EVEN IF THIS COURT ACCEPTS THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS.....	25
A. The Sixth Circuit's Test Does Not Comport With <i>Connelly</i>	25
B. The Sixth Circuit's Security Exception Would Permit State Action That Shocks the Conscience	27
IV. THIS COURT CAN SUPPRESS THE INVOLUNTARY STATEMENTS WITHOUT INVOLVING ITSELF IN INTRACTABLE PROBLEMS OF PRISON ADMINISTRATION.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ammons v. Mississippi</i> , 80 Miss. 592, 32 So. 9 (1902).....	10
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	28
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	5
<i>Brooks v. Florida</i> , 389 U.S. 413 (1967)	10
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	4
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966)....	5, 10, 19
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	4
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	5, 24, 28
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	28
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	28
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	4
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)....	4, 24
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963), over- ruled on other grounds, <i>Keeney v. Tamayo-</i> <i>Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	28
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 4, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 205.239 (2009).....	8
9 C.F.R. § 3.5(a) (2009)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 U.S. Wickersham Commission, National Commission on Law Observance & Enforce- ment, Report on Lawlessness in Law En- forcement (1931)	22
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEALTH-SYSTEM PHARMA- CISTS, AHFS DRUG INFORMATION (2009).....	17, 18
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. REV. 891 (2004).....	22
Drugs.com, http://www.drugs.com/mtm/vistaril. html	18
Eritrea: Country Summary, Human Rights Watch http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/ related_material/eritrea.pdf	21
Atul Gawande, <i>Hellhole</i> , THE NEW YORKER, March 30, 2009.....	21
James L. Glazer, <i>Management of Heatstroke and Heat Exhaustion</i> , 71 AM. FAM. PHYSICIAN 11 (2005).....	15, 16
Stuart Grassian, M.D., <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 J.L. & POL'Y 325 (2006).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Hamilton, <i>The Immediate Treatment of Heat Stroke</i> , 31 ANESTHESIA 1 (1976).....	15
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax,”</i> 49 CONFINEMENT, CRIME & DELINQUENCY 1, Jan. 2003.....	12
International Committee of the Red Cross, Report of the International Committee of the Red Cross on the Treatment by the Coalition Forces of Prisoners of War and Other Protected Persons by the Geneva Conventions in Iraq During Arrest, Internment and Interrogation, February 2004, http://cryptome.org/icrc-report.htm	23
Sam Kamin, <i>How the War on Terror May Affect Domestic Interrogations: The 24 Effect</i> , 10 CHAP. L. REV. 693 (2007).....	22
Letter from T.J. Harrington, Deputy Assistant Director, Counterterrorism Division, Federal Bureau of Investigation to Major General Donald J. Ryder, Department of the Army (July 14, 2004) <i>available at</i> http://www.aclu.org/torturefoia/released/FBI_4622_4624.pdf	23
Alex Lichtenstein, <i>Good Roads and Chain Gangs in the Progressive South: “The Negro Convict is a Slave,”</i> 59 J.S. LEGAL HIST. 85 (1993).....	22
Nannette Lugo-Amador, et al., <i>Heat Related Illness</i> , Emergency Medical Clinics of North America 22 (2004).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Milton Meltzer, <i>Symposium #3: Factors Used to Increase the Susceptibility of Individual to Forceful Indoctrination, Group For the Advancement Of Psychiatry</i> (1956)	12
Organic Brain Syndrome, http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/ency/article/001401.htm	13
Physicians Desk Reference, 62nd Edition (2008).....	17, 18
Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Aiding Torture: Health Professionals' Ethics and Human Rights Violations Revealed in the May 2004 CIA Inspector General's Report</i> , August 2009	14
Physicians for Human Rights, <i>Break Them Down: Systematic Use of Psychological Torture by US Forces</i> (2005).....	12, 23, 24
Physicians for Human Rights and Human Rights First, <i>Leave No Marks: Enhanced Interrogation Techniques and the Risk of Criminality</i> , August 2007	13
Scott Shane & Mark Mazzetti, <i>In Adopting Harsh Tactics, No Look at Past Use</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 22, 2009	21, 23
Andrew Steptoe, et al., <i>Loneliness and neurendocrine, cardiovascular and inflammatory stress responses in middle-aged men and women</i> , 29 PSYCHONEUROENDOCRINOLOGY 29 (2004).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas A. Waters, <i>Heat Illness: Tips for Recognition and Treatment</i> , 68 CLEV. CLINIC J. MED. 8, August 2001	16
Donald Wexler, et al, <i>Sensory Deprivation</i> , 79 American Medical Association 6, ARCHIVES OF NEUROLOGY AND PSYCHIATRY (1958)	14
